
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
 21 October 2022 

 
Standards Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 31 October 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2022 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Code of Conduct  (Pages 7 - 38) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The report sets out a proposed new West Sussex Code of Conduct, based on the 
Local Government Association’s Model Code. The Committee is asked to 
consider the draft for recommendation to the Council for approval in December 
2022. 

 
5. Whistleblowing Policy   

 
The Committee is invited to note that the Director of Law and Assurance has 
received two referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the Committee, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



which are currently being investigated. A full report will be made when the 
matters are concluded in due course. 
  
No background papers. 
  
Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033 022 22524 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 19 June 2023 at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Standards Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Standards Committee 
 
27 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Johnson, Cllr A Jupp, 
Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Lord. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sparkes and Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1       In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest as Chairman of the Mid Sussex District Council 
Standards Committee, in the items on National Standards Updates 
and the Standards Committee Annual Report. 
  

1.2       In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Burrett declared a 
personal interest as a member of Crawley Borough Council in the 
item on National Standards Updates. 

  
2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
2.1        Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 29 November 2021 be approved as a correct record and that 
they be signed by the Chairman. 

  
3.    Annual Complaints and Compliments Report  

 
3.1        The Committee received a report by the Director of Place Services 

and Assistant Director (Communities) (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  

3.2        The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that the increase in overall complaints levels was 
mostly down to three factors: a large-scale reassessment of adult 
social care support, which had resulted in some customers having to 
make higher levels of contributions; local well-organised social 
media campaigns to complain about certain roadworks; and 
education and skills. He reported that Ombudsman case levels for 
the Council remained stable. He was pleased to report that there 
was now more timely reporting of complaints throughout the 
organisation. 
  

3.3        He highlighted a revision to section 2.2 on pages 9 to 10 the report, 
to remove a reference to 2020 figures, now reading: ‘Nineteen 
payments were recorded as paid or offered to complainants as 
financial remedies following complaints made in 2021, up from 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



eighteen payments in 2020. The total decreased from £12,548.66 in 
2020 to £10,340 in 2021. A breakdown of the nineteen offers of 
financial remedy can be found in appendix a of this report.’ 

  
3.4        The Committee supported the draft annual report and emphasised 

that it is vital for residents to be kept informed of progress of 
dealing with complaints. It also asked that the Highways Service 
remind all contractors of the need to include basic information at 
the site of all roadworks, including the nature of the works and a 
contact number. The following changes to the draft report were 
requested: 
  

       A reference to the impact of Covid-19 causing pressures on the 
workforce should be added at the beginning as context. 

       Adults Services information to be added to the first stage response 
bar chart on page 3. 

       Correction of percentages on page 6. 
       Improving the wording on page 26 on the criteria for allowing 

vehicle cross over timescale to make it clear that extra bureaucracy 
was not being added. 
  

3.5        The Committee also asked the Chairman to write to the Leader to 
check that all Cabinet Members receive regular updates on 
complaints monitoring from their directors. 
  

3.6        Resolved – That, subject to the comments in minute 3.4 above, that 
the draft Annual Complaints and Compliments report be supported. 

  
4.    National Standards Updates  

 
4.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). The report set 
out recent Government updates on standards matters, including 
responding to the recommendations from the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life on ethical standards and creating a new 
category of disqualification for standing for election, in the case of 
people who had received a civil injunction for sexual misconduct. 
  

4.2        The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
who advised that the Local Government Association (LGA) had 
issued a model Code of Conduct. Now it was clear that the 
Government does not intend to issue a national model, it was 
appropriate for the Council to consider whether it should adopt the 
LGA model code, noting that most other local authorities in West 
Sussex had now done so. 

  
4.3        The Committee welcomed the updates and considered that there 

would be benefits in the County Council adopting the LGA model 
code to ensure greater consistency, as long as specific provisions in 
the current West Sussex code were not lost as a result. The Director 
of Law and Assurance cited examples of the West Sussex code on 
predetermination and bias which are not in the LGA model code, but 
could be retained through an appendix to the model code. 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



4.4        The Committee asked for further work to done to bring a suggested 
new Code of Conduct to the next meeting, with a clear comparison 
with the current West Sussex Code. 
  

4.5        Resolved –  
  

(1)        That the Government’s response to the recommendations of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life on local government 
ethical standards be noted. 
  

(2)        That the changes in legislation around disqualification for office 
be noted. 

  
(3)        That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 

with a suggested new Code of Conduct based on the LGA mode 
code, with a clear comparison with the current West Sussex 
code. 

  
5.    Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22  

 
5.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out a 
proposed annual report on the Committee’s activities during 
2021/22, for submission to the County Council in July 2022. 
  

5.2        The Committee supported the proposed report. In response to a 
question about the lack of referrals via the Whistleblowing Policy, 
the Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that the revised Policy 
had been publicised to all staff via standard communications and 
that the senior contact officers in the document had been reminded 
of their role. The contact officers have been proactive in helping 
complainants to consider different options for progressing a matter, 
including informal routes to resolution, so nothing had progressed 
to the formal Whistleblowing Policy during the last year. 
  

5.3        Resolved – That the draft annual report be approved for submission 
to the County Council on 15 July 2022. 

  
6.    Whistleblowing Policy  

 
6.1     The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance has not 

received any referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 

  
7.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
7.1        The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 31 

October 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted  
 

Standards Committee 

October 2022 

Code of Conduct 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Committee requested that a draft County Council Code of Conduct be produced, 
based on the Local Government Association’s Model, but keeping any bespoke advice 
in the current Code. A draft is attached at Appendix 2 for consideration. 

Recommendations 

(1) To decide whether to endorse the draft West Sussex County Council Code of 
Conduct at appendix 2 for approval by the County Council in December 2022.  

(2) If the above is agreed then, to ask all councillors to sign up to the new Code of 
Conduct, if approved in December 2022. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 abolished a national code of conduct for councillors but 
required all councils to establish a locally agreed code of conduct, which must 
include the Act’s pecuniary interest provisions. 

1.2 In 2020, the Local Government Association published a Model Code of Conduct 
which it commended to councils for adoption. This claims to take into account 
best practice and learning from the standards system from 2011. This Council 
decided at that time to continue with its Code which was seen as having worked 
effectively since its adoption and was not sufficiently different in substance to 
the proposed Model Code. 

1.3 The Standards Committee noted more recently that most other councils in West 
Sussex have adopted the Model Code or have adapted it and the Committee 
asked for a draft to be prepared that is based on the model code but including 
any bespoke rules and guidance in the current West Sussex version. 

1.4 The Council’s current Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix 1. The main 
difference is the inclusion in the Model Code of commentary on the Code’s 
provisions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 Proposals 

2.1 The version largely based on the LGA Model Code is attached at Appendix 2. 
The Model Code wording is shown in standard type. Appendix 3 of the Model 
Code is omitted as it is aimed at the LGA itself. 

2.2 Some text in the Model Code is struck through where it is clearly of no 
relevance to the County Council. There is text at the beginning which serves as 
a preamble and introduction to the Code. Parts of this text are in square 
brackets and it is proposed that these parts are not included in the Code for 
recommendation to the Council as they do not directly contribute to or form any 
part of the Code itself. 

2.3 In Appendix 2 of the draft Code, interests are set out in detail. It is here that 
parts of the current West Sussex Code are recommended for inclusion, 
including retaining the current wording for personal and prejudicial interests, 
advice on predetermination and on the effects of prejudicial interests in scrutiny 
committees. It is recommended that these sections be retained. They are 
shown in bold type. 

2.4  Table 3 of Appendix 2 lists common exclusions to interests, which also features 
in the current West Sussex Code. This is also recommended for inclusion for 
certainty, although a reference to housing is not included as the County Council 
is not a housing authority. 

2.5 If the Committee supports the adoption of the new Code, some existing 
sections will need to be renumbered, which is shown at the end of the new draft 
Code. 

2.6 The Committee is invited to consider whether the draft new Code of Conduct 
should be supported to replace the current Code which is attached for 
comparison. If approved the Committee is asked to recommend it to the County 
Council for adoption in December 2022. 

2.7 If the new Code of Conduct is approved, it is recommended that all councillors 
be asked to sign it in December 2022 or as soon after this as practicable. 

3 Consultation, engagement and advice 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4 Finance 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising in relation to this report.  

5 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

That the County Council 
uses a different Code to that 
of other councils, leading to 
uncertainty for councillors 
and the public. 

The new Code of Conduct will bring the County 
Council into line with district and borough 
councils, reducing the scope for uncertainty. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



6 Policy alignment and compliance 

6.1 The Code of Conduct forms one element of the Council’s range of systems to 
reduce crime, to ensure compliance with the public sector equality duty an
[...]
or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management. 

Table 3: Non declarable interests 

You do not have a declarable interest if a decision relates to the 
functions of the authority in respect of: 

(i) school meals or school transport and travelling expenses, where 
you are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or are 
a parent governor of a school, unless it relates particularly to the 
school which the child attends; 

(ii) statutory sick pay under Part XI of the Social Security Contributions 
and Benefits Act 1992, where you are in receipt of, or are entitled 
to, such pay; 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



(iii) an allowance, payment or indemnity given to members; 

(iv) any ceremonial honour given to members; or 

(v) setting council tax or a precept. 

 Other Sections of the Current Code of Conduct to be Retained 

Title of Section Current Numbering  Revised Numbering 
Guidance on 
Hospitality and Gifts 

Part 5, Section 1, Part 
5 

Part 5, Section 1, 
Appendix C 

IT Provision and 
Usage Policy 

Part 5, Section 1, Part 
6 

Part 5, Section 1, 
Appendix D 

Member Officer 
Relations Protocol 

Part 5, Section 2 Unchanged 

Code of Practice on 
Probity in Planning 
and Rights of Way 

Part 5, Section 3 Unchanged 

Code of Practice on 
Publicity 

Part 5, Section 4 Unchanged 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Code of Conduct
	Code of Conduct
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	2	Proposals
	3	Consultation, engagement and advice
	4	Finance
	5	Risk implications and mitigations
	6	Policy alignment and compliance


	Appendix 1
	Part 1
	General provisions
	Introduction and interpretation
	Scope and offences
	General obligations


	Part 2
	Interests
	Disclosable pecuniary interests
	Personal interests
	Disclosure of personal

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 
31 October 2022 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Kenyon, Cllr Lord, Cllr Sparkes 
and Cllr Wild 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Johnson and Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 
Part I 

  
8.    Declarations of Interest  

 
8.1        None declared. 
  

9.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
9.1       The Committee considered the draft minutes and asked for three 

minor corrections to be made – firstly to add the word ‘of’ in the 
first line of minute 3.3; secondly, to add the word ‘be’ in the first 
line of minute 4.4 and thirdly to correct the spelling of ‘model’ in 
minute 4.5, resolution (3). 
  

9.2       Resolved – That, subject to the minor corrections agreed in minute 
9.1 above, the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 27 
June 2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
10.    Code of Conduct  

 
10.1   The Committee received a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
10.2     The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 

who advised that the Model Code of Conduct from the Local 
Government Association had been used as the basis for the draft 
Code of Conduct, with some minor changes to remove information 
not relevant to the County Council and to keep bespoke guidance 
from the existing Code of Conduct which was not found in the model 
text. 
  

10.3     The Committee supported the proposed text of the draft Code of 
Conduct, acknowledging that the main benefit of changing to this 
new version was to provide consistency to the public with other 
local councils’ codes of conduct. 
  

10.4     Members commented that the changes between the first and second 
person could be confusing to readers, so asked for the information 



in the second person, which is mostly guidance to the member, 
should appear in an alternative format in the final draft. 
  

10.5     Members asked that some other minor reformatting be carried out 
and highlighted that in the first paragraph of section 4, a clearer 
reference to co-opted members when ceasing their role was needed 
and that the guidance at the end of paragraph 8.4 needed 
expanding to reflect the old Code’s specific wording against the 
intimidation of witnesses. 
  

10.6     Resolved – That subject to the changes requested in minutes 10.4 
and 10.5, that the draft Code of Conduct be endorsed for 
submission to the County Council for approval in December 2022. 

  
11.    Whistleblowing Policy  

 
11.1     The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance has 

received two referrals via the Whistleblowing Policy, which are 
currently being investigated and that a full report will be made when 
the matters are concluded in due course. 

  
12.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
12.1     The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 19 

June 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.47 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


